

Allergen Statement



ALLERGEN Statement for VICKERLUBE FOOD GRADE RANGE

Vickers Oils confirms that the VICKERLUBE FG range of products contain no allergenic food ingredients in compliance with EU regulation No. 1169/2011, Annex II. This includes all substances listed below: -

ALLERGEN TYPE	INCLUDING
Cereals containing gluten and products thereof	Wheat germ, wheat germ oil, wheat starch, semolina, durum wheat flour, wheat flour, hydrolysed wheat protein, starch, pasta, pasta products, crackers, breadcrumbs, rye, barley, oats, spelt, kamut or grain from cultivated crops. Furthermore, caramel, sugar and acids from grain origin, such as dextrose, maltodextrin, acetic acid, ascorbic acid, and citric acid, which belong to this category.
Crustaceans (Shellfish) and products thereof	Crayfish, lobster, crabs, shrimp and langoustines.
Molluscs and products thereof	Squid, clams, mussels, abalone, oysters and scallops.
Eggs and products thereof	Whites, yolks, whole eggs, egg lecithin and egg albumin.
Fish and products thereof	Fish with fins such as cod, turbot, halibut, anchovies.
Peanuts and products thereof	Peanuts, peanut flour, peanut butter, peanut hydrolysed proteins and peanut oil, including bleached, refined and heat extracted oils.
Soybeans and products thereof	Soya proteins, concentrates from soya protein, soya lecithin, hydrolysed soy protein, soy sauce (soy / water) and other soybean oils including bleached, refined and heat extracted oils.
Milk and products thereof	Whey, whey protein, non-fat dry milk, skim milk, milk, buttermilk, butter, butter oil, casein, sodium caseinate and lactose.
Sulphur dioxide and sulphites	Sulphur dioxide, sodium bisulphite
Nuts and products thereof	Almonds (<i>Amygdalus communis</i> L.), hazelnuts (<i>Corylus avellana</i>), walnuts (<i>Juglans regia</i>), cashews (<i>Anacardium occidentale</i>), pecans (<i>Carya illinoensis</i> (Wangenh.)), Brazil nuts (<i>Bertholletia excelsa</i>), pistachio nuts (<i>Pistacia vera</i>), macadamia nuts and Queensland nuts (<i>Macadamia ternifolia</i>).
Celery and products thereof	
Mustard and products thereof	yellow, black and brown mustard

BENJⁿ R. VICKERS & SONS LTD.

Registered Office
6 Clarence Road, Leeds,
LS10 1ND, United Kingdom

Registered in England
Company No. 00130013

Tel: +44 (0) 113 386 7654
Fax: +44 (0) 113 386 7676
Web: www.vickers-oil.com
Email: inbox@vickers-oil.com

Accredited to the ISO 9001
Quality Standard and the
ISO 14001 Environmental
Management Standard



FM 01851 EMS 40717

Allergen Statement



ALLERGEN TYPE	INCLUDING
Sesame seeds and products thereof	Whole sesame seeds, pieces of sesame seeds, sesame seed meal, sesame seed oil, including bleached, refined and heat extracted oils.
Lupin and products thereof	Lupin flour
Cotton seeds and products thereof	Whole cottonseed, cottonseed meal and products thereof, obtained by simple extraction and where the presence of protein cannot be excluded.
Sunflower seeds and products thereof	Whole sunflower seeds, pieces of sunflower seeds, sunflower seed flour and products thereof, obtained by simple extractions and where the presence of protein cannot be excluded.
Poppy seeds and products thereof	Whole poppy seeds, pieces of poppy seeds, poppy seeds flour and products thereof, obtained by simple extractions and where the presence of protein cannot be excluded.

VICKERLUBE FG range of products: -

- Meet the requirements of FDA 21 CFR and are 3H and/or H1 registered for direct contact release agents and/or general incidental contact with food stuffs.
- Do not contain any products derived from animals or animal derivatives that contribute to BSE, TSE or FSE.
- Do not contain nuts or genetically modified organisms (GMOs).
- Are Kosher and Halal certified.
- Meet the international registration guidelines of NSF/InS or 2Probiy for proprietary substances and non-food compounds.



Chris Wholley
Technical Director

Date: 07 February 2020

Vickers Oils, its officers, employees and agents assume no responsibility and shall not be liable to any person for any loss, damage or expense caused by reliance on the information or advice in this document or howsoever provided, unless that person has signed a contract with Vickers Oils for the provision of this information or advice and in that case responsibility or liability is exclusively on the terms and conditions set out in that contract. Products should only be used for the applications specified. The supplier cannot accept responsibility if they are used in any other applications.

BENJ^N R. VICKERS & SONS LTD.

Registered Office
6 Clarence Road, Leeds,
LS10 1ND, United Kingdom
Registered in England
Company No. 00130013

Tel: +44 (0) 113 386 7654
Fax: +44 (0) 113 386 7676
Web: www.vickers-oil.com
Email: inbox@vickers-oil.com

Accredited to the ISO 9001
Quality Standard and the
ISO 14001 Environmental
Management Standard



FM 01851 EMS 40717